
CITY OF MARSHALL 
AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

 
 

Meeting Date: Tuesday, April 13, 2021 

Category: AWARD OF BIDS 

Type: ACTION 

Subject: Project Z78:  Storm Structure Outfall Improvements Project - Consider Resolution 
Accepting Bid (Awarding Contract). 

Background 

Information: 

The purpose of this project is to add stormwater manholes at two different locations 
to aid City staff with flood fighting operations when we have high water events in 
County Ditch 70 (CD 70) and the Redwood River Diversion Channel. This project 
spawned from City staff experience with the high-water events of 2018 and 2019.  
 
S. Saratoga Street: The proposal at this location includes the installation of a storm 
water manhole on the west side of S. Saratoga Street near the bend of CD 70. The 
City has a 30” storm water outfall at this location that drains the Carr Estates 
neighborhood. Staff is also proposing to install an in-line backflow preventer in the 
stormwater pipe to help prevent CD 70 from backing into the City storm sewer system 
during high water events.  The new manhole will provide City staff with a suitable 
location to install pumps in the event of high-water levels in CD 70 preventing free 
discharge of the industrial park drainage system. 
 

Redwood River Diversion Channel: The proposal at this location includes the 
installation of a storm water manhole just upstream of a 54” storm water outfall into 
the Diversion Channel. The location of this installation is approximately 775-FT east 
of US 59, near 800 N US 59. The new manhole will provide City staff with a suitable 
location to install pumps in the event of high-water levels in the Diversion Channel.  
 
Bids were received on April 2, 2021 for the above-referenced project.  Five bids were 
received as shown on the attached resolution awarding contract.  The apparent low 
bid was received from R&G Construction Co. of Marshall, Minnesota, in the amount 
of $49,358.10.  
 

Fiscal Impact: The engineer’s estimate for the construction is approximately $56,165.  The total 
project cost estimate is $60,118, including 5% contingency and 16% engineering. The 
project was originally included in the 2020 CIP. We did not complete the project in 
2020 due to US Army Corps of Engineers permitting concerns. The project was carried 
over into the 2021 CIP and will be funded by the Surface Water Management Utility.  
 

Alternative/ Variations: No alternative actions recommended. 

Recommendation: that the Council adopt RESOLUTION NUMBER 21-027, which provides for the 
Resolution Accepting Bid (Awarding Contract) and authorizing entering into an 
agreement with R&G Construction Co. of Marshall, Minnesota, in the amount 
of $49,358.10, for Project Z78. 

 
 
 



RESOLUTION NUMBER 21-027 
 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BID (AWARD CONTRACT) 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to an advertisement for bids for the following project: 
 

PROJECT Z78:  STORM STRUCTURE OUTFALL IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT -- This project consists of the following: Installation of stormwater 
manholes on South Saratoga Street south of Continental Street and adjacent 
to the north bank of the Redwood River Diversion Channel approximately 800 
feet east of US 59. This project will also include installation of a check valve 
and turf restoration. 

 
bids were received, opened and tabulated according to law, and the following bids were received 
complying with the advertisement: 
 

Bidder Bid Amount 

R&G Construction Co. 
Marshall,MN 

$49,358.10 

D&G Excavating, Inc. 
Marshall, MN 

$52,980.00 

Duininck, Inc. 
Prinsburg, Minnesota  

$54,578.00 

Towne & Country Excavating LLC 
Garvin, MN 

$65,707.50 

Kuechle Underground, Inc. 
Kimball, MN 

$66,838.00 

 
AND WHEREAS, it appears that R&G Construction Co. of Marshall, Minnesota, is the 

lowest responsible bidder. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MARSHALL, 
MINNESOTA: 
 

1. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract 
with R&G Construction Co. of Marshall, Minnesota, in the amount of $49,358.10, in 
the name of the City of Marshall for the above-referenced project, according to the 
plans and specifications therefore approved by the City Council and on file in the 
office of the City Clerk. 

 
Passed and adopted by the City Council this   13th   day of  April , 2021. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________  __________________________________ 
City Clerk      Mayor 
 
This Instrument Drafted by: 
Jason R. Anderson, P.E. 
Director of Public Works/City Engineer 


